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An Act relating to motor vehicles; amending 47 O.S. 

2021, Section 1107.2, which relates to vehicles 

exempted from odometer disclosure statements; 

modifying list of vehicles exempted from odometer 

disclosure statements; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  Motor Vehicles 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     47 O.S. 2021, Section 1107.2, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1107.2  A transferor of any of the following vehicles 

shall not be required to execute an odometer disclosure statement; 

 

1.  A vehicle having a gross vehicle weight rating of more than 

sixteen thousand (16,000) pounds; 

 

2.  A vehicle that is not self-propelled; 

 

3.  A vehicle that is ten (10) years old or older was 

manufactured in or before the 2010 model year; 

 

4.  A vehicle manufactured in or after the 2011 model year that 

is transferred at least twenty (20) years after January 1 of the 

calendar year corresponding to its designated model year; 

 

5.  A vehicle sold directly by the manufacturer to any agency of 

the United States in conformity with contractual specifications; 
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5. 6.  An all-terrain vehicle; 

 

6. 7.  A motorcycle used exclusively off-road; 

 

7. 8.  A new motor vehicle prior to its transfer to the first 

retail purchaser; or 

 

8. 9.  A utility vehicle. 

 

SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 6th day of March, 2023. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 25th day of April, 2023. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Received by the Office of the Governor this ____________________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this _________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

 

 

 _________________________________ 

 Governor of the State of Oklahoma 

 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this __________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

 


